

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107 (2), C.R.S.(2016) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #70 (“Severance Taxes on Oil and Gas”)</p> <p>Petitioners:</p> <p>Andrew J. O’Connor and Mary E. Henry,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent:</p> <p>Jeff Wasden,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board:</p> <p>Suzanne Staiert, Shannon Eubanks and Glen Roper.</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">FILED IN THE SUPREME COURT</p> <p style="text-align: center;">DATE FILED: January 25, 2018 JAN 25 2018</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OF THE STATE OF COLORADO Cheryl L. Stevens, Clerk</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Petitioners: Andrew J. O’Connor and Mary E. Henry 1220 W. Devonshire Court Lafayette, CO 80026 Phone Number: (303) 882-1693 Email: oconnorandrew@hotmail.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No: 2017SA286</p>

PETITIONERS’ ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background.....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	7
I. The title board had jurisdiction and the title, summary and submission clause reflected the intent of the initiative.....	7
II. The title board has jurisdiction and the proposed is definite, clear and understandable.....	9
III. The proposed initiative 2017-2018 #70 complies with the single-subject requirement pursuant to section 1-40-106.5 C.R.S.....	10
IV. The title is not misleading nor does it contain an impermissible catch phrase.....	12
V. The abstract adequately describes that the oil and gas industry will bear the severance tax increase and properly details the economic impacts thereby complying with section 1-40-105.5 (3).....	14
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brownlow v. Wunch</i> , 103 Colo. 120, 83 P.2d 775 (1938).....	8
<i>Say v. Baker</i> , 137 Colo. 155, 322 P.2d 317 (1958).	8
<i>Spelts v. Klausung</i> , 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982).....	8
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1227 (Colo. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Transf. of Real Estate</i> , 200 Colo. 40, 611 p.2d 981 (1982)..	10
<i>City of Rocky Ford v. Brown</i> , 133 Colo. 262, 293 P.2d 974 (1956).....	10
<i>In re Petition on Campaign and Political Finance</i> , 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994).....	10
<i>In re Ballot Title 2005-2006 No. 55</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006).....	10
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 No. 256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	11
<i>Matter of Ballot Title 1997-98 No. 74</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 No. 255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Education Tax Refund</i> , 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991).....	13
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & S. Clause</i> , 872 P.2d 689 (Colo. 1994).....	13
<i>In re Title Board Title, Sub. C1. For 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Ballot Title 2011-2012, No. 45</i> , 2012 CO 26, 274 P.3d 576.....	15
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & S. Clause</i> , 875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994).....	15
<i>In Re Prop. Init. "Fair Fishing"</i> , 877 P.2d 1355 (Colo. 1994).....	15

COLORADO RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

Colorado Rules of Professional Conduct Rules 4.3, 4.4.....	5
--	---

STATUTES

§ 1-40-105.5 (1) C.R.S. (2016).....	6
-------------------------------------	---

§ 1-40-106.5 (1) C.R.S. (2016).....6

§ 1-40-107 (2) C.R.S. (2016).....15
